M

172201914031 P

OCD: 10/31/201

Received by

DAVID FEATHLR

ENVIRONMENTAL SUIERVISOR

DIRLCT: (432) 818.1613

B MAIL DAVID TEATHER # AI'ACHECORP-COM

October 30, 2019

Mr. Bradford Billings

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: 1RP-3066 South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit 428
M. Billings,

In compliance with 19.15.29.15(L) NMAC and the agreement submitted by Apache Corporation on
November 8, 2018, Apache Corporation is submitting information related to closure for the release
occurring June 18, 2010, Apa:F is respectfully submitting the closure report based on studies
occurring in 2019 that demonstrate the site meeting the requirements of the agency. Unless further
information is requested by NMOCD, Apache Corporation considers this release closed.

if there are any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at 432-818-1615 or by e-mail at
David Feather@ ApacheCorp.com.

Sincerely,

DN

David Feather
Environmental Supervisor
Apache Corporation - Permian Basin Region

Attachment: Closure Report Dated October 24, 2019
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; EXPLORING WHAT'S POSSIBLE

Bruce Baker

South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit #428

Closure Report

API NO. 30-025-09017
1RP-06-14-3066
Release Date: 06/18/2010
U/L M, Section 24, Township 225, Range 36E
Lea County, NM

10/24/19
Prepared By:
Hungry Horse, LLC
4024 Plains Hwy
Lovington, NM 88260



QOctober 24, 2019

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources

Qil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau — District |
1625 N. French Dr,

Hobbs, NM 88240-9273

RE: TERMINATION REQUEST

Apache Corporation — South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit #428
U/L M, Section 24, Township 225, Range 36E

API No. 30-025-09017

To Whom it May Concern,

Apache Corporation has retained Hungry Horse, LLC to address the potential environmental concerns at
the site referenced above.

Background and Previous Work

The site had an accidental discharge of produced water associated with the SESRQU #428 {South Eunice
Seven Rivers Queen Unit #428) on June 18", 2010. It was determined that external corrosion was found
on the 1 %" cement lined pipe that was buried. When the release surfaced, approximately 50bbls of
produced water was released with recovering 30bbls of produced water. The saturated soil was
immediately excavated and hauled to Sundance Services, The Initial C-141 (Release Notification and
Corrective Action) was submitted on July 18", 2010. Apache Corporation contacted Larry Johnson with
the NMOCD on June 18" at approximately 4:15pm.

On July 10" of 2010, Apache personnel conducted final sampling of the release area and submitted to
Cardinal Laboratories. Initial samples were collected and field tested. Once the excavation was
completed, final samples were confirmed by lab analysis to be under the NMOCD Rules and Regulations.
Site was backfilled with clean soit and reseeded. Attached you will find a site map dated back to August
of 2011. The release point was south of the well pad for the SESRQU #428 in the pasture, a road was
constructed to get to the release point for haul-off access. The contaminated soil was excavated and
hauled to Sundance Services. Backfill from Strain Ranch was brought in for backfilling of the site.

The closure sample data obtained at the time of the excavation was only tested for chloride impacted
soil and was confirmed by Cardinal Laboratories and are as follows:

[ 2010 Sampie Data I

Sample ID Chlorides
5P1 16
SP2 16
SP3 <16
SP4 112
SP5 96




Groundwater Information

According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, the ground water depth at this site ranges
from 22’bgs to 55'bgs. Below you will find the ground water information for the site listed herein:

CP00776 POD1: 1922’ from site and no ground water was notated
E03808 POD1: 2433’ from site with 55’dgw
CP00609: 2461’ from site at 22'dgw

Hungry Horse used the depth of ground water found above as the basis of the Closure Criteria for Soils
impacted by a release and is listed below for the new rule dated August 14", 2018. The site was
delineated using the new criteria. Below you will find the closure criteria for the South Eunice Seven
Rivers Unit #428:

Closure for Soils Impacted by a Release
| Depth | Constituent L l_ Method Limit
51'to
100' Chloride EPA 300.00 or SM4500 CL B 10,000 mg/kg |
TPH {GRO, DRO, MRO) | EPA SW-846 Method 8015M 2,500 mg/kg
GRO+DRO EPA SW-846 Method 8015M 1,000 mg/kg
| BTEX EPA SW-846 Method 80218 or 8260B | 50 mg/kg
| |Benzene | EPA SW-846 Method 80218 or 82608 10 mg/kg

Based on the condition of the site, it was determined that the site had been remediated in 2010, with
that being said further delineation took place to confirm prior remediation.

Delineation

At this time Hungry Horse staff began taking samples on September 6", 2019, The horizontal soil
samples were not tested in the field but delivered immediately to Cardinal Laboratories for analysis. The
previously impacted area had sufficient vegetation. The site was delineated by use of hand auger to
keep from disturbing the previously seeded area. The impacted area was sampled using 1’ intervals and
footages were alternated between chloride only every other foot to chloride, BTEX, and TPH. Below
you will find the lab analysis confirmed by Cardinal Lab:

Sample ID Footage BTEX CHLORIDE |  TPH
CENTER SP1 v <0.300 <16 <10
CENTER SP1 2 32

| westspr | v <0.300 32 <10
WEST 5P1 2 928
WESTSP1 3 | <0300 | 1330 | <10
WEST SP1 4 1140
WEST SP1 5 <0.300 1070 <10
NORTHSP1 | 1 | <0300 | ENR




NORTH SP1 2' 48
EAST 5P1 1 <0.300 <16 <10
EAST 5P1 2' <16
EAST 5P1 o __3'__ <0.300 <32 <10
EAST SP1 4 80
EAST SP1 s <0.300 432 <10
SOUTH SP1 1 <0.300 16 <10
Conclusion

Based on the previous delineation and remediation conducted in 2010 and the further delineation in
2019, along with sufficient vegetation Apache Corporation respectfully requests closure of the
regulatory file for this site. This will include a variance for the west sample point area due to the
concentrations being over 1000 mg/kg below 4’bgs.

Apache Corporation appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please Call Bruce
Baker at 432-631-6982 if you have any questions or concerns.

Office Manager
Hungry Horse, LLC.

4024 Plains Highway
Lovington, NV 88260

Cell (575) 441-4374
tiennings@hungry-horse.com

Attachments;
Initial C-141
Historical/Present Site Map
Groundwater Information
Historical Lab Analysis
Current Sample Data
Current Lab Analysis



Administrative/Environmental Order
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BDEC E'VED State of New Mexico

Drgtrict |
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 882

. Form C-141

District Il Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W, Grand Avenue, Aricsia, NMAW 0 4 20]0

Distrigt Iil 0il Conservation Division Submit 2 C"E."’S to “PPVOP"NC
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 874 . District Office in accordance
District [V : thBSOCD 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr . Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR BJ Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company Apache Corporation Contact Natalie Gladden

Address P.O. Box 1849, Eunice NM 88231 Telephone No. 575-390-4186

Facility Name South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit #428 Facility Type Injection well
| Surface Owner Deck Estate | Mineral Owner  State of NM | Lease No. 30-025-09017 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | EastWest Line | County
M 24 228 J6E 467 FNL 467 FWI. Lea
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Produced Water Volume of Release 50 Volume Recovered 30
Source of Release Injection line leak Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
061872010 302pm 06/18/2010 302pm
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[0 Yes O No [J Not Required | Larry Johnson
By Whom? Natalic Gladden Date and Hour 06/1872010 415pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O vYes K No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

5
WAERSG (20
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *

External corrosion on 1 '™ cement lined pipe that was buried surfaced with releasing approx 50bbls of produced water and recovering approx 30bbis of
fluid. Immediately the saturated soil was excavated and hauled to Sundance Scrvices.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Contaminated soil will be excavated and remediated according te the NMOCD Rules and Regulations to closure.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant 10 NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as “Final Report™ docs not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local 1aws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSE 1ON DI

Approved by District Supervisor: Enviro:

Special

Printed Name: Matalie Gladden

Title: EHS Environmental Tech Approval Date: 0% foulie Expiration Date: v0 | oy 10
E-mail Address: natalie.gladden@apachecorp.com Conditions of Approval: sugm T FIWRL
Attached []
MY BY rtjou v
Date: 07/18/2010 Phone: 575-390-4186 IRP-06- 14~ 3666

* Attach Additiona) Sheets |f Necessary




Form C-141 .State of Ne\‘wv Mefuf:(? IncidcndiD
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided 1o the appropriate district office no later than 90 days afier the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? ok 55; (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? 1 Yes G/No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [ Yes [B/No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [ Yes [jNo
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [ Yes E/No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [ Yes [B/No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [ Yes E/No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined r.nunicipal fresh O Yes B/No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [ Yes B/No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? O Yes [_a’{\lo
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [J Yes [H/No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [J Yes B/No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? g\(es [ No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report,

E/ Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

[] Field data
[Q)I;)ata table of soil contaminant concentration data
epth to water determination
Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within '2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs
[C], Photographs including date and GIS information
%/’opographicmerial maps
L

aboratory data including chain of custody

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
pian. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threaf to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: _ ﬁl"l&(& BaKer Title: _ Ew V"‘f‘?"”“e“’{ﬁ-l Tesh. 5K

Signature: M %‘J“'\ Date: /0 "30_"’7
email: lgrga e dlier Qa.pq,d\tgrp.(ow) Telephone: ’-}3& ~&3l-69%2

OCD Only

Received by: ] Date:




Form C-14] .State of Ne\..v Me?uf:c? Incident ID 1RP-3066
Page 6 Qil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID
Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in -pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the Sollowing items must be included in the closure report.

[‘Z(A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[ Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

dLaboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

Iﬂ)cscription of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release natifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: BPULQQ. Bn—Kx» Title: E.yv-'ramng fn)“‘kl ‘TCCJ‘ ) 'e
Signature: g'ul.cl_ W Date: /D =30~ ,? _

email: _f_ﬂﬂ‘wa_‘_hg.m é@uﬁw@m Telephone: 432 ~&31~¢ §8Z

OCD Only
Received by: _ Cristina Eads - Date: 12/20/2019

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liabitity should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Denied Date: 01/10/2020

Printed Name: _Cristina Eads Title: ENvironmental Specialist
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P New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

{quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=8W 4=8E}

(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)
Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
CP 00609 1 3 4 22 225 36E 664451 3583098* iy
Driller License: 208 Driller Company: VAN NOY, W.L.
Driller Name: VAN NOY, WL
Drill Start Date: 06/06/1980 Drill Finish Date: 06/28/1980 Plug Date:
Log File Date:  07/01/1980 PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow
Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:
Casing Size: 6.63 Depth Well: 199 feet Depth Water: 22 feet
Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description

177 199 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

Casing Perforations: Top Bottom
175 199

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - ses Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

8/26/19 3:.02 PM Page 1 of 1 POD SUMMARY - CP 008609




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Point of Diversion Summary

{quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=5E)

{quarters are smallest to largest) (NADS3 UTM in meters)
Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y
E 03808 POD1 666105 3580686 iy
Driller License: 539 Driller Company: GARCIA BROTHERS DRILLING CO., LLC
Driller Name: GARCIA, RAYMOND
Drill Start Date: 04/27/1983 Drill Finish Date: 04/27/1983 Plug Date:
Log File Date:  05/03/1983 PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow
Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 35 GPM
Casing Size: 5.00 Depth Well: 125 feet Depth Water: 55 feet
Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description
35 55 Limestone/Dolomite/Chalk
Casing Perforations: Top Bottom
30 50
105 125

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

8/26/19 3:01 PM Page 1 of 1 POD SUMMARY - E 03808 POD1




CARDINAL

PHONE {574) 393-23134 ¢ 101 L RANLAND * HOBRE, o4 $4148

Laboratories

August 09, 2010

NATALIE GLADDEN
APACHE - EUNICE
P. O, BOX 1849
EUNICE, NM 88231

RE: SRQU #428

Enclosed are the results of analysas for samples received by the laboratory on 07/30/10 17.08.
Cardinal Laboratories Is accredited through Texas NELAP far:

Msthod SW-846 8021  Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260  Benzene, Toluene, Ethy) Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accraditation applies to solld and chemical materfals and non-potable
water matrices,

Cardinal Laboratories Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Enviranment for;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacstic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Tota! Trhalemethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to publlic drinking water matricas,

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the orfginal
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to cantact me.

Sincerely,

by X\ Fne

Cetay D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4




Laboratories

CARDINAL

PHONE {F75) 303-2220 * 101 L MAALANG * HOUSS, i BEJ4D

Analytical Results For:
APACHE - EUNICE
NATALIE GLADDEN
P, 0. BOX 1849
EUNICE NM, 88231
Fax To: 394-2425
Recalved: 07/30/2010 Sampling Date: 07/10/2010
Reported: 08/09/2010 Sampling Type: Sall
Project Name: SRQU #428 Sampling Conditon: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Profect Lacation: SRQU #428
Sample 1D: SP1 (H020497-01)
Chioride, SMASGOCI-B majkg __ AmalyzedBy:HM
Analvte Result  Reporting Limit Analyeed Method Blank 85 % Recovery T Value QC RPO Qualifiar
Chloride 16.0 08/04/2010 ND 432 108 400 364
Sample ID; 5P2 (H020497-02)
Chlcride, SMA500C1-8 mg/%g Ansiyied By: HM
Anatyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery  True Velue QC RPD Quatifier
Chlorida 16.0 08/04/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.64
Sample ID: $P3 (H020497-03)
Chigride, SM4500CI-8 mp/ig Andlyzed By: HM
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank as % Recovery  True Value QC APD Qualifier
Chiorde <16.0 08/04/2010 ND 432 108 400 364
Sample ID: SP4 (H020497-04)
Chiaride, SM450651-B mi/hg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank  BS % Recovery  Trus Value QC RPD QualiNer
Chiaride 112 008/04/2010 ND 432 108 400 3.69
Sampla 1D: SP5 (H020497-05)
Chioride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Anslyzed By: HM
Anatyte Resuit  Reporiing Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPO Qualifier
Chiordde 96,0 08/04/2010 ND 432 108 400 364
Cardina! Labaratories *epccredited Analyte

REASE MOTR:  Lobdey ol Dusugie  Codoals Gabdily ond Smedy dmcaid aly kr
oy Ehir Gkt Rl el (0 deitad wavel v el B werg oW Rl
PO wiieA IMiiie, harew Wivgbde, b of ue, & b of wolm Fmersd Ay

y Gam g shathy e
W Tty

o
S D] wptsh by W v dtied rebuied o Siharvmia. Mgy rulney an b e BImoi Wil iere. Thes racant hall nl I vt iatiok W il Wil wrcme apcetval of Comiin! Laberramer.

Cly s Keene

Celey D, Keene, Lab Dlrecmeruam; Manager

I Page 2of4 I




CARDINAL

PHONE ($75) 363:2378 * £01 & MARLAND ' HOBSS, ik 20249

Laboratories

Notes and Definitions
KD Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percant Difference
L0 Samgples not received at proper tempersture of 6°C or beiow,
e Ingufficient ime to reach temperate.

Civoride by SMA500C]-B does not require samples be recelvad at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basic (wae) unlass otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PMEAE HOTE:  Ushidy and Divaga  Ondealh bipdsy W Crts dahe vy A My Sam e eAahe

oy G Chit WAEDGH Wl b Owrnal seved wissh mai N ey L} wnn gy

ol SRttt S, ROTEM WATNore, b W e, dr i oF e seuTel by Oet, @ sdnalows, oMl ¥ mespr
Y

lann u Ddgart L duy OF v et VORS) FUTINS ¥ harREA. Ramit rirm B e TRk srtfed

%/A-mw

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte




@ARDINAL LABORATORIES

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 83240
(575} 3932328 FAX {578) J03.2478

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

il o) P e st LA ) by o el
g 4 pLs prme it of g 1

g Taunrwes shamphit. ut ¥ ol

~Dalfverad BY: (Clele Onet
Sampler - UPS +~ Bus - Othars

ﬂ &L}‘CMY' Mllﬂ“:’

- Recelved By:
i .
ampis Conition | & ll’

Company Nama: BiLL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Froject Manager: ¢ 2 C‘-.lrr'-lr'\n N P.0. %
Addresa; Company:
Cliy: Stales Zip: jAta:
Phone #: Far g Add
{Projsar m: Profect Ovmer: chy:
i roject Nama: Siate: Zip:
ProjectLocation: S0 G0 |_H 42§ Phoae ¥
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Apache Corporation: SESRU #428

Release Date: 06/18/2010

{2010 Sample Data |

Sample 1D  |Chlorides
SP1 16
SP2 16
SP3 <16
SP4 112
SP5 96

2019 Sample Data

Sample ID FT BTEX | CHLORIDE TPH
CENTER SP1 1' <0.300 <16 <10
CENTER SP1 2' 32

WEST 5P1 1 <0.300 32 <10
WEST SP1 2' 928

WEST 5P1 3 <0.300 1330 <10
WEST SP1 4' 1140

WEST 5P1 5' <0.300 1070 <10
NORTH 5P1 1' <0.300 32 <10
NORTH SP1 2' 48

EAST 5P1 1 <0.300 <16 <10
EAST SP1 2' <16

EAST SP1 3 <0.300 <32 <10
EAST SP1 4' 80

EAST SP1 5' <0.300 432 <10
SOUTH 5P1 1' <0.300 16 <10




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 13, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/10/19 12:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Ali accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ wehbsite at

wivew. toeo. texas, gov/field/oallab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V2)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical resuits, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/Z_»-m -

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575} 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

09/10/2019

09/13/2019

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428
NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: CENTER SP - 1' (H903116-01)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/06/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 94.1 2.00 3.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2019 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 347
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluoroberizene (PIL 935.7 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value (}C RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.48
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 215 108 200 2.86
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <100 10.0 09/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chiloroociane 83.5% 41-i42
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.2% 376-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Usbity and Damages. clromrslmuunmne-amuumfvurdnmmsnu.mm:amnmaummlummwmnmmwwllwamlm AN dams, ndudng thode for neghpence snd

mmumwmhdummunwWMth’qmdrxmawcamummrw[m)d:nalb-mmmuw.mumu.

In no evenl shal Cardndl be lable fx nodenal or consequential damages,

nmnq.mm-Mnmhwusmmhnnrumumso!pnunumurrmwdmnsmmanﬁ, ammcmwmmolwrﬂmdoamm.MMImMmMswmnu,mammem
daermis based upon sny of the above $TEd re350n5 F othenwee. Rasults relate only ta the Himphes arenbBed Jbave. Thes report shall not be reproduced £xcep iy ul with wittn approval of Cardinal Laborstond.

dz,fzta T A - =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: CENTER SP - 2' (H903116-02)

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/11/201% ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Libdity and Damages. camml'slubd-winﬂdnun‘ltmumum'orwdnmmmmum-nmnwmmluhmwmammwmmuulnn Al dams, ndudng mose for neqiigence and
mmrummmnulummmmMMm nmnq-mimmedD,Mm!wmam()ﬂ)omawwwmnlm-wtmnme, In no event shak Cardnal be luble for nodental or consequental Jamages,
-mnq.mlmmsmhuﬂuu,wwﬂmﬁUmmwdmgmmm amnwammmuummmwmmmolmum:mmcmm regartess of whether sudh
Paim 13 based upen any of the sbove stated reasons or OEfwise.- Resyits relate only Lo the samgles dentiied M. Thus report shall not B reproduced except un full wath wirtten spproval of Cardenal Labaratones.

(.’-,th 2 et Nrwre

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ¢ 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WEST SP - 1' (H903116-03)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 94.1 2.00 3.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2019 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 3.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/201% ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 9.1 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/ka Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QU RPD Qualier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/12/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.48
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/12/2019 ND 215 108 200 2.86
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctane 83.8% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 89.8% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lablity and Damades,  Caahrars iablty and dienls esdusve remidy for ay cilem anung, whesher based o contract or borf, shal pe Wmted to the amount pad by chent for aaies. AN dems, nchudig those for neghgence aad
any &Mir chuse whitipever shall be deemed waved uniess made in wabng and recewed by Corditl wd thaty [30) diys afer complebon of the spplkablt servct.  [n no evant shall Cardinal be halie for NOGEMA]l O Consaquental  damages,
um.mmimmms-nummu.mduu.wmdpmﬁumnmwmmmbam,mnswmmannmmuuwmmumzn!mmhvmmabycantnl,rqmnfmum
o i§ based upon any of the above stated reasons or SiherwsE, Resuits relate sy o the samples ientdied above. Thes report shall not be mprduced escept 0 Al wath wntten Jppraval of Cartndl Laboratones.

4’3.—2".-3 L e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WEST SP - 2' {H903116-04)

Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Meithad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quadifaer
Chloride 928 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity snd Damages. Cacdirals habdty and danti &cudve remedy for any dam ansng, whether based 1 coniract or tort, shal be hvied to the amount pad by chent for anshses A dawms, wichaig mnose for negigence and
any other <ause whatsoever shall be deemad waned uvnless made 10 webng and receved by Cardedl wthedy twity {301 days afer completon of the appicable senace. In no event shall Cardnal be Fkable for nodental or conséquintal diMaQEs,
nckding, wthout imdshon, busness mtemupbons, kst of use, o kss of prfits ncumed By chent i3 subodanes, aMbstes Of SUCCesSOS aneng owt af or reldted to the purformards of the sereced hetunder by Candl, regacdiess of whether such
G 15 based upse 4y of thie Sbav stated reasons or otherwese. Resuts relate only to the samples identfhied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in il with wntten approval of Cardwial Laboratones.

4;’-..».2_.-3 R o R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Cldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WEST SP - 3' (H903116-05)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 94.1 2.00 3.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2019 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 347
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2019 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 96.4 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mgrkg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 1330 16.0 059/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 427
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 217 109 200 1.72
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 100 09/11/201% ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 87.6% 41-142
Surrogare: I-Chlorooctadecane 945 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Usbdty and Damdges. Cartwnal's dabdty and chents mxclusve remedy for any dum ensng, whether Dased 1 comMradt o tort, shal be bmted to the amount pad by chent Rw anaiyses. Al dums, mcudng those fr negigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed windd wilSs made 10 weung and recened by Cardnal wahen Burty [30) days afer compisbon of the Appleabit $erock. th nD event shaH Cardnal be kable for nodentsl o consequenual damages,
Inhedng, wthout WMAIOON, Dusiness intermyppond, lost of ute, o Joss of profts moumed by dhedl, i Subbdanes, affhpEs OF SwCCessors aneng out of or reled to the perfrmance of the sennces hereunder by Cacdingl, regardds of wheoes such
daum 15 based upon any of the abowi $ated reasons dr athirwse, REsuls relate only to the samples dentfied above. This 1epon shal' not be neprixiutad eacept ih Al vath woltten approval of Cananal Laberatones,

53,»2,3_ P P P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Restilts For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575} 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date:
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type:
Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WEST SP - 4' (H903116-06)

09/06/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Qldaker

Chioride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 1140 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUasbity and Damégis. Candnars iabdty 30d cheAlSs escusive remidy for any Obm anSng, whether BISed o cOMract of 1oL shal be bmded o the amount paed by clent for analyses. Al cams, wchdng mose for neglgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wanved unless made In wibng and recened by Cadmal within thety (30) days after complebion of the appkeable tinnck. I no event shadl Cardinal be lable for nodentsl or consequinbal damages,

mehng, wibout IR0, DuSness temupbons, WA of wse, of 053 of pAtS wcurred by chent A Subskkanes, INMEs O JuCessors samng out of Or relawd %o the perfrmance of the serwces hereunder by Canpnd, regardiess of whether such

daum 15 based upon any af the sbave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples wenbfied sbave. This neport $hall ot be réproduced Racept it full with wolien 3pgrvsl of Carknal LIdoratonss.

(,’.,_-?,:_.3 T e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received:; 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: WEST SP - 5' (H903116-07)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Anatyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.15
Ethylbenzene* <{0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 94.1 2.00 3.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2019 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 347
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2019 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PiL 97.4% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1070 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzad By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methiad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 4.27
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 217 109 200 7.72
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 93.00 % 41-142
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE! Lisbifty and Damages. Cardwiafs babity and chent’s exclusve remedy K¢ 30y dm 3ngang, whethtr Sasad in contrace or tort, shal be med o the amount pad by chent for analyses. A daims, ndwdng those for nedigencs and
any Gther caae whacsoever shall be deemed wawed unless made in webng Bnd rechtd By Cardndl wihen thirty (30) oays afer complebon of the applcable sersce. In na event shall Cargndd by lable for wodental o congaquental damapes,
IKludng, wRhout Gmaaten, BuSiness wwempDons, loss of use, o kas of pofit wicumed by dhent fs subudanes, aMides or successors ansing out of or refeted to the performince of the sk bersunder By Chedidl regerdiss of whethe fuch
dlaum s based upon any of the above stated ressony or otherwda. REsul el Gily 0 the SAMpies dentlied above. ThiS repoet shall Ot be repraduced ecapt in il wnth Wikt approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

.{?/Z«a AT A T e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL.
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: NORTH SP - 1' (H903116-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/ko Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <{.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 93.3 2.00 3.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 94.1 2.00 3.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2019 ND 572 95.4 6.00 3.47
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 97.0 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI1-B mg/ko Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Biank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 4.27
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 217 109 200 7.72
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND
Surrogate. |-Chlorooctane 3.3% 4i-142
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.7 % 37 6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labidy and Damages. Cardnafs abity and chents escluiwe nimédy for any Onm andmg, whether Dased 1 oMbt OF Lt shad be bmted m the amount pad by chent for analyses A dams, mncudng those for negigence and
any Ot ciuse whaspever shel be desmed waved unless made n wnbng and receved by Cardnal witten twrty (30} deys afer compithn of thi appheabie senace. In pe event snhal Cardndi bDe hable for wmodental o oonsequentyl damages,
incuding, wihout Smizbon, bumnexd wEmapuons, 105 of uie, Of 085 of POMS wicuTed by Chent, M3 Subs«hanes, affilistes of sulceskrs ansng out of or selated to the performance of the senvces heveundar by Cardnal, regardiess of whether such
e s basad upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwrse. Results relate only to te samplet denbfied abovae. This report shal' Aot b reproduced €oept i full wih watien approval of Cartinal Labomtones,

<ZFay B i i &

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported:; 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: NORTH SP - 2' (H903116-09)

Chioride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOVE: Labify and Damages,  Cardnals Rabddy and chent’s tachupve remedy for any Oam ansing, whether based wn conract or tor, shall be Imted to the amount pad by <hent for analyses. AN dasnd, oiudng those for negigence and
ary other cause whatsoever shall be deemid wandd uiksds Made  wibng and receved by Cacdndd wethun thity (30) dwys after completon of the apphiably  sarace. In ne evant shall Carnal be hable for nodental or consequental damages,
NG, WANOWE Tdation, busners intemppons, ks al use, or foss of profis mcurred by chent, i subsichanes, aMistes of successors ansing out of of relsttd o Bw performande of I servikes hentunder by Caroad, cegarciess of whether such
dasm s baved upan any of twe dbcwit SLMED red5ons Of OMMENYEE, Resuls relite only 10 the semphes srentfied sbove. This report shall not ba reproduced excepe i il with entzen approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

4"‘?"’2 Al PN

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 100119 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
09/10/2019
09/13/2019
SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428
NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: EAST SP - 1' (H903116-10)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/06/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 938 2.00 3.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 94.1 2.00 3.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2019 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 347
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 96.7 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Bfank a8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M my/ ke Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methnd Blank BS % Recovery True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-Ci0* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 4.27
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 217 109 200 7.72
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 9.2 % H1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chilorooctadecane 96.5 % 37.6-447

Cardinal Laboratories

PMEASE HOTEI  Labddy and Damages.

Cardnal’s Rabdty and dmnts ewdusve remedy for any dam ansng, whethir baikd 1h Conbradt or tort, SNA De hmvled 1 the ambuft paad by chent for analyses,
any other cause whatsomver shil e detmid vwamed wnless Mmade N whbng nd reckrd Dy Camdnal wehin Thaty (30 days afer complecon of the apphcable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

M dams, odudng thess for neghgence and
In no event shall Cardndl be hable for wodendl O consequenval damages,

ACLGNG, WERGUT IMGK0ON, bubness imemuptons, loss of use, of oss of proMts moumed by cunt, A3 Aubldbanes, M O Suttessors aneng Out of o relmed to the pedomance of the saneces herewrder by Cardindl, regardless of whether such
um 13 Biddd upon day Of e ADOvE SLALEd FEASONS Of QEhenwse. Results relite only t the samples idenbfied above. This report shal not be reproduced e1cept m ful vath weitten apgecaval of Cardmal Laboratonts.

N Y T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L'" =3 b © r_at ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBES, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: EAST SP - 2' (H903116-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Anaiyte

PLEASE NOTE Usbéty and Damages. Cardinals labdty and dlents exclumve rémady for 2y €dam ansn). vhethdy Dased o CoMract o tort, shal be Lmited to the amownt paed by chent for anabyses. A dams, ndwWing those R negliperce and
Iy oher e whiDiotver thal be deemed wansd unless made In wiung and receved by Cardenad within Uwty (30) déys afer camplsbon of the apphcable drvick.  [n no event shel Cardiral be kable for modental o ConSbquential dbmages,
nduding, without Imtsbon, Tulnkss wRemUpbond, I0i3 of usk, or BaS of pOMS wumed by DNl N5 subschanes, AMAKeT o fwCCeMOIT anEng ot of o relged to the performance of the seraes herevnder by Cadinal, regardiess of whether such
clgsm 15 based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwse. Results relate anly to the sampies identfied above. This report $hal Aot b nEproduced extept i1 bl wilh wrklen aoproval of Cartna) Labond tnes,

4’5.—/;'..-3 R R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

FaxTo:  (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Coo! & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: EAST SP - 3' (H903116-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result  Reparting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank B85 % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 2.15 107 2.00 3.80
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 93.8 2.00 3.15
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/12/2019 ND 1.88 94.1 2.00 3.58
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/12/2019 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 347
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/12/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pil 97.6 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SMA4500CI-B mg/ka Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Raxsult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 4.27
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 217 109 200 7.72
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND
Swrrogate: |-Chiorooctane 91.1% 41-142
Swrrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 978 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Landty and Damages.  Caanals Babdty 3nd Cwbnt's excdutive remdy for any OWm dnsel], whither Dased Ih ZOMAAE Or tort, thall De Freddd 6 the amount pad by chent for analyses. AN dams, wduing those for neghgence and
any other cavse whatsoever shall be desmed waned wnless made n wnbng and recsved by Candnal wthin thirty {3} days sher completon of the appicadle senace. In no event shall Cargnl be hable for wndental o consequental damages,
wichihng, wahout Lmeabon, bumness imemgpbons, 55 of use, of M55 of pOMS Noumed Dy Chent A3 Subbxhanes, MRMES OF SUTCESSNS aNBNg A O O related 10 e parfortndndd Gf the ddraces bereunder by Cerdinal, regardiess of whethier duth
elan of Bt upon Ay of e Al SLted reasons e Srde. RS reldts only b the Hamples cenbhied adave. This report shall not be reproduced eacept n ful with watten spproval of Cardinal Labovatones.

c?..——?fa ANt

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L— = b - rato rnes PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 09/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: EAST SP - 4' (H903116-13)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Regovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE; Labdiy and Camages. Carbnalt babity and chenr's eadusve remady for a0y dam ansig, wheoher based n contract of Lort, shall be hmated 1o the smount paxd by chent for anahses. ANl dams, mchding those for negigence and
Ay oihkr chuie whatioever had be deemed waned wnless made b wibng and receved by Cadnal winn twty (30) diys afer complenon of the applcably  penace. In na event shal' Cardnal be bGable for nodental o consequental  damages,
g, wehout Imdaton, business wtemupbons, loss of use, or foss of pOAS moumed by cent, A3 subsdianes, abhates or successors ammEng bul of or rHsted to the perforance Of the sendices hereunder by Cordinal, regardiess of whether juth
dinm 15 Dased upon any of the JUOE SIED redsans or Dherwrie. Results relats onty 1o tha samples idenbfiss above. This neport shall not b eproduced eaceps, in full with wititen approval of Cardinal Labaratones.

.:’;’,z_,a N e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L_Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88230

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received:; 09/10/2019 Sampling Date: 05/06/2019
Reported: 09/13/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: EAST SP - 5' (H903116-14)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/11/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 0.0332
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/11/2019 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/11/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.393
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/11/2019 ND 6.08 101 6.00 0.808
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/11/2019 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 87.7% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kyg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank 8% % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B5 % Recovery True Value QT RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 4.27
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 217 169 200 7.72
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.1 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociadecane 98.9% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damsges. Cargnal's kabity and chents excusve remedy for any dam ansng, whether based i contract or tof, shall be imted to the amcunl pad by cient for anmyses. Al cams, moudng those for negigence and

sty other chse whatsoever Pl be dermed vawned uniess made o wnpng and ricdvatd by Cadngdl wechn thrty (30) diyS after complepon of the  applable  arane.

In no event shal Carcdnal be lable for wodental o conssquencal damages,

Inhiding, wthout Emtsoon, busneid wtemagbons, Kt Of uie, & Mei of PR Wicumed by cunt &3 bbGenes, aMikates of SuCCEsSONS anEng out of or redted 1o the performance of the sernces hereunder by Cardnal, regarfess of whether such
claim 13 based upon any of the above stated reasons or othverwese. Results relate only 1o the samples entfied above. This report shall act be reproduced escept w Al vath wiitten approval of Cardnal Laboralones.

c’Z.-Z..-z A

Celey D. Keene, Lab Directer/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

09/10/2019

09/13/2019

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428
NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SOUTH SP - 1' (H903116-15)

(575) 393-2432

Sampling Date;
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/06/2019

Sail

Cool & Intact
Tamara Qldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/11/2019 ND 1.99 99.4 2.00 0.0332
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/11/2019 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.34
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/11/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.393
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/11/2019 ND 6.08 101 6.00 0.808
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene (PIL 89.5 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 100 09/11/2019 ND 214 107 200 4.27
DRO >C10-C28* <100 10.0 09/11/2019 ND 217 109 200 7.72
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 86.5 % 41142
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 93.2% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MNOTE.  Labity and Damages

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed werved unieid made w wbnd and receved By Camindl withed thrty (300 days after campiebon of the apphcable  serwie.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cargnal's kabddy and chents exddusve remedy for any cfam apng, whether based o, Contract of tovn, shall be bmdaed o the amount pad by chent for analyses. Al dawms, indudng those for neghgence snd
In re event sral Caonal be kable for modental o consequental damages,

Iuten), WithOUT Tetabon, business wkempbons, W of use, of ks of prafits acumed by Chent, s subskhanes, afiimes of tuctessors ansng out of & related to the performance of the sennces hereunder by Cardinal, regardhid of whithir such
dasm 15 based upon any of the sbove $tated redsons o AhErwse, Results relale only W he samples dentfied above. This report shal not be reproduced extept o full veth witsen approval of Cardinal Laboratones,

Cf/?fg 2 P e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
|_ A b - r—at ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Emit

RFD Relative Percent Difference

i Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C r below,
Ll Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless othenwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabéry and Damages. Cardinal's babdty and chient’s ercusve remedy for any diim dntng, whether bated h comrdct or tor, shal Be hevbtd b3 the amouwal pad by chént for dndlyiet AN dawd, mtudng those for neghgente and
My ONer Chuse whatsObver thad be deemed waned unless maGe n wnong and receved by Cardwal within ey (30) days aker complebon of the applicable sernce. [In no event shall Cardnal be hable for modental or consequential damages,
woluding, without bmdasbon, business intermupbons, loss of wse, o kid of paofith wiumid by ROl oS SubDhanes, AMEMES O SudesSOrE Anng dul Of o reated 1o the peformaace of e serices nereunder by Cadnal, ceqardiess of whather such
i F based upon any of the Bbgw SO SNt o1 othenwas. Aesults relate only to the samples dentfied above. This report shall nok be reproduced eacept in full with wirtken approval of Cardnal Laborstones,

ED g TP e

P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL Q
Laboratories /Op

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2476

_m!.:qu% Name: BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: B P.O #:
Address: B oo:ﬁ»:ﬁ%l A
City: B State:  Zip {Attn: | m« AL
Phone #: __ Faxi#: Address:
|Project #: Project Owmer: l
Project Name: - I Istate: 5
Project Location: SuN\:h | DQ QNN. _v_.osma.
Sampler Name: Fax #;
FOR LAB USE OALY . MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING N
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gﬂﬂ.ﬂlﬁilﬂﬂ%%i?!a& its-.ﬂls.u.&ﬁd_nﬂl_z Shak be Lmked o the ...ﬂu_.l_._ss.qtiss.
anatyses. Al clalme inchuding fhese it 0 .n‘nsooﬂﬁ-agigsgivngﬂi&igséaiaqgésgs r completion of tha maphcable
semvice, In no svant chal Candinal be Roble for i or P . Ioos of 12e, of loss of profits incurred by clonl, IS zubsidiarkes,
2MViates O SUCTEIEONS wising tut of of misted to e perfermonco of sondots heisundsr Comdn; 2chess _lsutilﬁ.grc-nﬂu n of the above Elnﬂl“ﬁﬂuui—.ﬂig : - S TE—TRII o E.
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T = REMARKS:
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Time:
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101 East Marand, Hobbs, NM 88240

nbn_u_ZD_.%&
| aboratories &

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

{575) 393-2326 FAX {575) 393-2476
—Qo_svﬂ_% tName: ~
|Project Manager:
Address:
city: st Zp:
Phone #: o Fax #: _
|Project #: ___ __Project Owner:
|Project Name:

Project Location: JEURT)

mpler Name:

s Queen 3 9a5

FOR LAB USE ONLY

Lab 1.D.

Sample I.D.

GROUNDWATER |
WASTEWATER

| ACID/BASE:
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PLEASE NOTE: Liabily and

dyses. Ak claims. inckel

ihose ler nagh

saevice. In no svent shell Cardinal be Kable for incidantat or

elinquished By:

Relinquished By:

Date:

Time:
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